EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 30th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON HELD ON MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 3, 2018 AT THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN SESSION HALL.

PRESENT:

Hon. Sixto F. Estareja - Municipal Vice Mayor, P. O. Hon. John Paul E. Erlano - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr. - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Danilo E. Enaje - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Anthony C. Callos - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Aiza E. Encinares - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Ramon E. Entico - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Norven E. Ariola - SKMF Acting President Hon. Ramilo S. Fajardo - LNB Acting President

ABSENT: NONE

RESOLUTION NO. 129 S-2018

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING HON. SHARON ROSE G. ESCOTO, MUNICIPAL MAYOR TO ENTER INTO MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATIONS TECHNOLOGY (DICT) REGARDING THE USE OF ELECTRONIC BUSINESS PERMITS AND LICENSING SYSTEM (EBPLS) SOFTWARE BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNIT OF GUBAT, SORSOGON.

WHEREAS, as per the Department of the Interior and Local Government, Department of Trade and Industry, and DICT Joint Memorandum Circular NO. 01 on the Revised Standards in Processing Business Permits and Licenses in all cities and Municipalities signed on August 2016, Section 6.9.4.4, the DICT has been mandated to make available to qualified local government units (LGUs) a software that can be used in the computerization of their business permits and licensing system;

WHEREAS, the DICT has developed a cloud-based Electronic Business Permits and Licensing System software (E-BPLS) and is the exclusive owner of the E-BPLS Software;

WHEREAS, the DICT has offered to grant this LGU the access/use of the E-PBLS Software as well as to provide the necessary service for its installation;

WHEREAS, this local government unit is interested in the implementation of this business permits software which will computerize the processing of the business permit applications and has decided to avail the software develop by the DICT;

WHEREAS, the availment of this Software will require this LGU to enter into Memorandum of Agreement with the Department of Information and Communication Technology (DICT) for the exclusive use, adoption and implementation of the program;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Ramon E. Entico and duly seconded by Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr. and Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor, it was;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to authorize Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor, to enter into Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with the Department of Information and Communications Technology (DICT) regarding the use of Electronic Business Permit and Licensing System (E-BPLS) Software by the Local Government Unit of Gubat, Sorsogon;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copy of this resolution be furnished Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor, LGU-Gubat, Sorsogon and Undersecretary Denis F. Villorente, Department of Information and Communications Technology (DICT), C.P. Garcia Avenue, Diliman, Quezon City, for their information and guidance,

111110 (25)				
	I HEREBY CERTIFY	ТО	THE	
	CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:			

(Sgd) JOEY P. ENAJE Secretary to the Sanggunian Bayan

Attested by:

APPROVED

(Sgd) HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer